 Inżynieria Mineralna – Lipiec - Grudzień 2024 July - December – Journal of the Polish Mineral Engineering Society 1
9th World Multidisciplinary Congress on Civil Engineering, Architecture, and Urban Planning (WMCCAU 2024)
Abstract
Sulfate reaction is a damaging expansive process that deteriorates cement-based structures over time. Various methods have been
proposed to mitigate the effects of sulfate attack in concrete. Using Type II or Type V portland cement is an appealing approach to
control sulfate attack. Additionally, incorporating supplementary cementitious materials (SCMs) such as class F fly ash, a by-
product of coal combustion for electricity generation, has proven effective at mitigating sulfate attack damage. However, future
availability of fly ash is uncertain due to the energy industry transitioning towards more sustainable methods of energy production

g
S,
g
P,
g
M,
g
Fine
Agg.,
g
Water,
g
No SCM
T1 1515 - - - - - 4166 734
T2 - 1515 - - - - 4166 734
7.5% S T1-S7.5 1401 - 114.2 - - - 4166 734
7.5% P T1-P7.5 1401 - - - 114.2 - 4166 734
15% P
T1-P15 1287 - - - 228.4 - 4166 734
T2-P15 - 1287 - - 228.4 - 4166 734
7.5% M
T1-M7.5 1401 - - 114.2 - - 4166 734
T2-M7.5 - 1401 - 114.2 - - 4166 734
15% M
T1-M15 1287 - - 228.4 - - 4166 734
T2-M15 - 1287 - 228.4 - - 4166 734
22.5% M T1-M22.5 1174 - - 341.0 - - 4166 734
7.5% M + 7.5% S
T1-M7.5S7.5 1287 - 114.2 114.2 - - 4166 734
T2-M7.5S7.5 - 1287 114.2 114.2 - - 4166 734
22.5%M + 7.5%F T1-M22.5F7.5 1060 - - 341.0 - 114.2 4166 734
In the Mixture Name column in Table 3, the first letter and following number represent the type of cement (T1 for Type I portland cement
and T2 for Type I/II portland cement) and the letters and following numbers after the hyphen show the type and concentration of the SCMs
used. The SCM acronyms used in this study were F for fly ash, S for silica fume, P for pumicite, and M for metakaolin. The concentrations of
each SCM is the ratio of the SCM to the total mass of cementitious materials (%). For instance, T1-M22.5F7.5 indicates a mixture with Type I

Using pumicite as a cement mass replacement generally improved sulfate resistance of the mortar mixtures. This improvement
can be attributed to the ability of pumicite to decrease permeability, improve pore structure, and the decreased calcium hydroxide
(CH) and C3A contents (per unit volume) caused by using less portland cement. These combined effects likely contributed to the
overall improvement against sulfate attack [23-27].
Within Type I mixtures, although increasing pumicite content from 0 to 7.5% or from 7.5 to 15% improved sulfate resistance,
replacing either 7.5 or 15% of cement with pumicite did not lead to a change in exposure classes. Both T1-P7.5 and T1-P15
mixtures reached the 0.1% expansion limit before the six-month mark, indicating unsuitability for any sulfate exposure classes,
similar to the mixture without pumicite (T1).
In the case of Type I/II mixtures, replacing 15% of Type I/II cement with pumicite (mixture T2-P15) significantly improved
sulfate resistance, making it suitable for sulfate exposure class S1 according to ACI 318-19. Specimens from mixture T2-P15
reached the 0.05 and 0.1% expansion limits after 157 and 250 days, respectively. Since the expansion after 180 days was less than
0.1% (0.055%), this mixture could be considered suitable for sulfate exposure class S1 as specified by ACI 318-19 [20]. However,
for this mixture to be considered suitable for exposure classes S2 and S3, the expansion at 12 months must be less than 0.1%. Nine-
month testing showed that specimens from this mixture reached 0.1% expansion prior to 12 months (at 250 days), indicating that
this mixture cannot be accepted for sulfate exposure classes S2 and S3 as defined by ACI 318-19 [20].
Comparing Type I and Type I/II mortar mixtures with 15% pumicite (T1-P15 and T2-P15) indicates that the use of Type I/II
portland cement significantly increased the testing time and transitioned the specimens from being unsuitable for any of the sulfate
exposure classes (Type I mixture) to meeting the requirements for exposure class S1 (Type I/II mixture). This is primarily
attributed to the lower C3A content in the Type I/II cement compared to the Type I cement (Table 2) resulting in reduced formation
of expansive ettringite.
 Inżynieria Mineralna – Lipiec - Grudzień 2024 July - December – Journal of the Polish Mineral Engineering Society 5
9th World Multidisciplinary Congress on Civil Engineering, Architecture, and Urban Planning (WMCCAU 2024)
3.4 Metakaolin Effects
Generally, substituting a portion of the cement mass with metakaolin (7.5, 15, and 22.5%) resulted in enhanced sulfate resistance.
Among the 14 mixtures examined in this research, only three were deemed suitable for all sulfate exposure classes (S1, S2, and S3)
according to ACI 318-19 [20]. Interestingly, all of the promising mixtures contained either metakaolin alone or in combination with
another SCM. The improved sulfate resistance achieved with metakaolin can be attributed to several factors. Firstly, its ultra-fine particles
fill voids in the concrete, reducing the permeability of the microstructure that restricts sulfate ion penetration. Secondly, metakaolin
reaction with CH results in the formation of secondary calcium silicate hydrate, which further densifies the pore structure and restricts
sulfate ion movement. Additionally, the pozzolanic reaction between metakaolin and CH decreases the availability of CH for sulfate
attack, thereby enhancing sulfate resistance [23-25].
In the case of Type I mixtures, although the addition of 7.5% metakaolin (T1-M7.5) led to considerable sulfate resistance
improvements, this mixture (T1-M7.5) still did not meet the requirements of ACI 318-19 [20] for any of the exposure classes since 0.1%
expansion occurred before six months. These findings are consistent with the results from T1-P7.5, where 7.5% of the cement mass was
replaced with pumicite. This shows that replacing 7.5% of the Type I cement mass with SCMs, whether it is metakaolin or pumicite, is
insufficient to achieve sulfate resistance levels that meet the requirements for any of the sulfate exposure classes. However, metakaolin
showed a superior effect in improving sulfate resistance compared to pumicite.
Increasing metakaolin content from 7.5 to 15% resulted in the specimens transitioning from being unsatisfactory for any of the
exposure classes to meeting the acceptance criteria for class S1. Further increase in the metakaolin content from 15 to 22.5% (T1-M22.5)
ensured suitability for all sulfate exposure classes defined by ACI 318-19 [20].
Within the Type I/II mixtures, replacing 7.5% of the Type I/II portland cement with metakaolin significantly increased sulfate
resistance compared to the mixture without metakaolin (T2). However, this improvement was insufficient to classify the specimens for
any sulfate exposure classes, as they showed 0.1% expansion before six months. This finding was similar to the results obtained using
Type I cement (T1-M7.5). Notably, when metakaolin content was increased from 7.5 to 15%, further improvement in sulfate resistance
was observed, and specimens from this mixture (T2-M15) became suitable for all sulfate exposure classes specified by ACI 318-19.
Figure 1 illustrates the expansion versus time for mixture T2-M15. This graph reveals that expansion increased at a moderate rate until
reaching 0.025% expansion (at approximately 230 days), followed by a significant increase in slope, indicating the initiation of cracks in
the specimens, subsequent ingress of the sulfate solution, and the expansive sulfate attack reactions. This pattern of a slight plateau
followed by an abrupt slope increase due to cracking was consistent with behaviors of other specimens.
3.5 SCMs Combination Effects
Specimens from the mixtures T1-M7.5S7.5 and T2-M7.5S7.5, containing 7.5% metakaolin and 7.5% silica fume, failed to meet the
criteria set forth by ACI 318-19 [20] for any sulfate exposure class since they showed 0.1% expansion in less than six months.
Another ternary mixture (T1-M22.5F7.5) containing 22.5% metakaolin and 7.5% fly ash showed expansions of 0.023 and 0.054%
after 180 and 270 days of testing, respectively. Since the expansion was less than 0.1% after six months (0.023%), the mixture T1-
M22.5F7.5 met the requirements for exposure class S1 according to ACI 318-19 [20]. These specimens were deemed suitable for